dCCd

NEW BUS! REGISTRATIONS

______

Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Iceland
Norway
Switzerland
EFTA
United Kingdom
EU + EFTA + UK

8
133

N O R

45
0

7
146
383
100
4

9
189
10
39
26
120
53
25
71
0

0
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237

1,726

6
106
20
132
769

2,627

6 +533.3 16 62 -74.2
99 +34.3 0 0 O 0
0 0 0 1 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 11 29
118 -61.9 0 0 0 0
1 -100.0 0 0 0 0
11 -36.4 0 0 0 1
132 +10.6 81 110 -26.4 217 258
175 +118.9 162 322 -49.7 16 19
5 +1,900.0 0 0 27 0
0 0 0 0 0
61 -85.2 0 0 0 0
107 +76.6 449 494 9.1 6 0
4 +150.0 0 0 0 0
1  +3,800.0 0 23 -100.0 0 0
70 -62.9 5 2 +150.0 0 0
34 +252.9 0 0 0 0
45 +17.8 28 17 +64.7 27 8
25 +0.0 0 0 0 0
131 -45.8 10 33 -69.7 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
1 -100.0 0 0 0 0
113 -23.9 178 240 -25.8 0 3
9 +2,533.3 O 3

1148 4503l 920 1303 287 35 31 79 o0 0

0 0 O 0
10 +960.0 0 O 1 3
56 -64.3 8 38 -78.9 0 1
66 +100.0 8 38 -78.9 1 4
414 +85.7 0 0 0 0
1,628 +61.4 937 1,341 -30.1 306 335

"Medium and heavy buses and coaches over 3.5 tonnes
2Includes battery electric and plug-in hybrids

3 Includes full and mild hybrids
4 Includes fuel cell electric vehicles (FCEVs) and vehicles powered by natural gas, liquefied petroleum gas (LPG), E85/ethanol, and other fuels
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1,000
795
129
86
135
816
15
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74
102
432
263
26

36

49
735
137
5,714
45

90

44
179
1,895
7,788

246
166
47

56
160
10

56

64
943
1,080
84
131
161
974
64

54

32
104
428
305
40

69

25
648
107
6,054
32
110
55
197
1,477
7,728

+1.2 303
+0.0 299
+44.7 70
-83.9 9
+42.5 243
+150.0 70
-53.6 26
-20.3 58
+6.0 1,444
-26.4 1,356
+53.6 256
-34.4 920
-16.1 144
-16.2 1,460
-76.6 25
+14.8 101
+131.3 105
-1.9 222
+0.9 540
-13.8 288
-35.0 107
-47.8 36
+96.0 49
+13.4 999
+28.0 374
-5.6 8,674
+40.6 51
-18.2 197
-20.0 72
<5l 320
+28.3 2,664

+0.8 11,658

314 -3.5
265 +12.8
47 +48.9

56 -83.9
189 +28.6
128 -45.3
57 -54.4

76 -23.7
1,443 +0.1
1,596 -15.0
89 +187.6
131 -31.3
222 -35.1
1,575 -7.3
68 -63.2

78 +29.5
104 +1.0
138 +60.9
498 +8.4
330 -12.7
204 -47.5
69 -47.8

26 +88.5
1,004 -0.5
129 +189.9
8,836 -1.8
32 +59.4
123 +60.2
150 -52.0
305 +4.9
1,891 +40.9
11,032 +5.7



